CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL

<u>Charnwood Borough Council (Southfield Offices Staff Car Park</u> <u>Loughborough & Southfield Offices Visitors Car Park) (provision of public</u> <u>parking) Experimental Order 2021 (Revocation) Order 2022</u>

CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL in exercise of their powers under Sections 1 and 32 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

Citation and commencement

THIS Order may be cited as "Charnwood Borough Council (Southfield Offices Staff Car Park Loughborough & Southfield Offices Visitors Car Park) (provision of public parking) Experimental Order 2021 (Revocation) Order 2022" and shall come into operation on 6 JUNE 2022.

Interpretation

(1) In this Order -

the expression "enactment" means any enactment whether public general or local and includes any order byelaw rule regulation scheme or other instrument having effect by virtue of an enactment.

(2) Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended applied consolidated re-enacted by or as having effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment.

Revocation

WITHOUT prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order the Charnwood Borough Council (Southfield Offices Staff Car Park Loughborough & Southfield Offices Visitors Car Park) (provision of public parking) Experimental Order 2021_is hereby revoked in its entirety.

IN WITNESS whereof the Charnwood Borough Council have caused the Common Seal to be hereunto affixed the DATE 2022.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD Was hereunto affixed This day 2022 In the presence of AUTHORISED SIGNATORY